(HA-89-21) HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 00464 ADOPTED ON MAY 23, 1989

WHEREAS, in March, 1989, the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego was informed of the existence of a special allocation of Section 8 vouchers known as "Desegregation Vouchers" available for low income families through the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority was encouraged by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development to apply for this special allocation of certificates as soon as possible; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego, with data from the recently completed Fair Housing Assessment and long standing commitment to equal opportunity, is in a favorable position to obtain and utilize these special voucher certificates; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego, that the Executive Director or his designee is hereby authorized to submit an application to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for contract authority of \$7,208,500 for 200 voucher units and to execute the standard form Annual Contributions Contract upon receipt from HUD, under the terms and conditions set forth in that application and standard form Annual Contributions Contract, copies of which are cumulatively on file in the office of the Deputy Secretary as Document No. 00445.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel By Harold O. Valderhaug Deputy Counsel HOV:ps 05/15/89 Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm. HA-89-21 Form=ha.nt